BY ALDS. PÉREZ, DONOVAN, BOHL, COGGS, BORKOWSKI.

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Emmitt Lee Blackwell.

WHEREAS,

VICTORIO SOTO ARCE

went to his eternal rest on March 22, 2006 at the age of 86 years, and the tenth anniversary of his death was recognized by family and friends on March 22, 2016; and

WHEREAS, A family patriarch, Victorio Arce was a man of great presence and dignity, dedicated to his family and committed to ensuring the health, safety and welfare of all family members; and

WHEREAS, Victorio Arce richly and justly earned the enduring praise, respect and affection of his friends, family and the community at large for the hard work and dedication he gave to his family, his neighborhood and his church; and

WHEREAS, A humble yet noble man of integrity and wisdom, Victorio Arce was a devoted member of Our Lady of Guadalupe Church, also active in his church, and where he nurtured his desire to serve others through work in the community; and

WHEREAS, Victorio Arce was the beloved husband of 58 years of Arcadia, and also left to cherish his memory his beloved daughter, Celin, his grandchildren Jose and Lisa Marie, his greatgrandchildren Exina-Denise, Shunzel Aking, Aliyah Marie, Jania Tenay, Clara Ines and Vicotio Miguel, great-great grandchildren Jahara Aqueen, Jamelly Aqueen and his brothers, sisters, nieces, nephews, Godchildren and a host of other loving family and friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Victorio Soto Arce and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine man; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Victorio Soto Arce.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Robert G. Donovan, Jim Bohl, Milele A. Coggs and Mark A Borkowski and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 29, 2016.